Tity of Cincinnati An Ordinance No. 144

CFG

-2021

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to extend the term of existing commercial waste collection service franchise agreements between the City and commercial waste collection service franchisees for two additional one-year periods, notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 730 of the Cincinnati Municipal Code, in order to align the terms of existing franchise agreements with those of prospective franchise agreements to be executed in 2021.

WHEREAS, Chapter 730 of the Cincinnati Municipal Code provides that a franchise is required to collect commercial waste in the City, and that an applicant seeking to provide commercial waste collection service in the City must execute a franchise agreement with the City; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 730 further provides that each franchise agreement shall have a oneyear term, which may be extended for two additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, the City currently has four franchise agreements with commercial waste collection service franchisees, the terms of which agreements will expire on August 31, 2022 if all applicable extensions are exercised; and

WHEREAS, the City anticipates that it may enter into additional commercial waste collection service franchise agreements with qualified commercial waste collectors during 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to align the terms of its existing and prospective commercial waste collection franchise agreements to promote uniformity and efficiency of administration; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That, notwithstanding the terms of Chapter 730 of the Cincinnati Municipal Code, the City Manager is hereby authorized to take all necessary and proper actions to extend the term of existing commercial waste collection franchise agreements between the City and commercial waste collection service franchisees for two additional one-year periods and to provide for a new expiration date, inclusive of all renewals, no later than August 31, 2024.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

, 202

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk

WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 511. 2021

CLERK OF COUNCIE

RTIFY THAT C 3LISHED IN TH NGE WITH TH

BLIFY THAT C.
BLISHED IN THE
NCE WITH THE

BLIFY DAT ST. LLT.
SLISHED IN THE